© 2012-2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 11
White Paper
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services
Routers
Executive Summary
The Cisco® ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Routers are the next-generation, modular, highly services-
integrated Cisco routing platforms designed with the flexibility to support a wide range of 4- to 130-Mpps packet-
forwarding capabilities, 2.5- to 200-Gbps system bandwidth performance, and scaling. The overall system

● Cisco ASR 1002 Router (2RU chassis with modular ESP, fixed route processor, and fixed SIP with 4 built-
in Gigabit Ethernet ports)
● Cisco ASR 1002-X Router (2RU chassis with ESP, route processor, and SIP fully integrated with 6 built-in
Gigabit Ethernet ports)
● Cisco ASR 1004 Router (4RU chassis with modular ESP, modular route processor, and modular SIPs for
SPA connectivity)
● Cisco ASR 1006 Router (6RU chassis with modular and redundant ESPs, modular and redundant route
processors, and modular SIPs for SPA connectivity)
● Cisco ASR 1013 Router (13RU chassis with modular and redundant ESPs, modular and redundant route
processors, and modular SIPs for SPA connectivity)
The performance and scaling of Cisco ASR 1000 Series Routers for a forwarding plane-bounded feature are
dictated by the capability of the central forwarding engine of the router in the form of an ESP module. Different
ESP modules are available for all the chassis to offer you cost, performance, and scaling choices.
The following eight types of ESPs are available, providing 2.5, 5, 10, 20, 40, 100, and 200 Gbps of system
bandwidths, respectively:
● 2.5-Gbps ESP (ESP2.5; this ESP has no part number because it is integrated in the Cisco ASR 1001
chassis; an upgrade to 5 Gbps is available with the purchase of the performance software license upgrade
[FLSASR1001-5G])
● 5-Gbps ESP (ESP5; part number ASR1000-ESP5 for Cisco ASR 1002, and for Cisco ASR 1001 it is
available through a software license upgrade [FLSASR1001-5G])
© 2012-2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 3 of 11
● 10-Gbps ESP (ESP10; part number ASR1000-ESP10), supported on Cisco ASR 1002, ASR 1004, and
ASR 1006 Routers
● 10-Gbps ESP without crypto chip (ESP10-N; part number ASR1000-ESP10-N), supported on Cisco ASR
1002, ASR 1004, and ASR 1006; this ESP module does not have the built-in crypto chip on the module
itself
● 20-Gbps ESP (ESP20; part number ASR1000-ESP20), supported on Cisco ASR 1004 and ASR 1006
● 40-Gbps ESP (ESP40; part number ASR1000-ESP40), supported on Cisco ASR 1004, ASR 1006, and
ASR 1013
● 100-Gbps ESP (ESP100; part number ASR1000-ESP100), supported on Cisco ASR 1006 and ASR 1013
● 200-Gbps ESP (ESP200; part number ASR1000-ESP200), supported on Cisco ASR 1013
The Cisco ASR 1002-X Router has fully integrated ESP, providing system bandwidths of 5 (default), 10, 20, and
36 Gbps, all through software licenses without the need to change hardware.
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series delivers multiple services embedded in the Cisco QuantumFlow Processor at wire
speeds from 2.5 to 200 Gbps. The services supported on the Cisco QFP include security services (that is,
encryption and firewall), quality of service (QoS), Application Visibility and Control (AVC), Cisco Network Address
Translation (NAT and NAT64), Cisco IOS Flexible Packet Matching (FPM), broadband aggregation, and Cisco
Unified Border Element (SP and Enterprise Edition) (formerly called Session Border Controller, or SBC), among
others.
With the separation of the control and data planes in the Cisco ASR 1000 Series Router architecture, software
redundancy (on the Cisco ASR 1001, ASR 1002, ASR 1002-X, and ASR 1004 Routers) and hardware redundancy
(on the Cisco ASR 1006 and ASR 1013 Routers) are provided. Additionally, the modular Cisco IOS XE Software
that is introduced with the Cisco ASR 1000 Series facilitates ISSU on the Cisco ASR 1006 and ASR 1013.
Product Overview
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series provides a significant enhanced value compared to prior generations of Cisco
midrange routing solutions by providing more than tenfold performance improvement with services running.
Additionally, the routers have hardware and software redundancy, as well as an industry-leading high-availability
design.
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series consists of six different versions: the Cisco ASR 1001, ASR 1002, ASR1002-X, ASR
1004, ASR 1006, and ASR 1013 Routers. All six models use the innovative and powerful Cisco QuantumFlow
Processor, which provides a huge leap in performance and resiliency for network processors.
Note:   The end of sale of the Cisco ASR 1002 Fixed Router chassis, which has the route processor, ESP, and
SIP integrated, 1 single-height SPA slot, 4 built-in Gigabit Ethernet ports, and offers up to 2.5-Gbps throughput,
was announced on August 1, 2011. The last day of support will be on August 1, 2017.
The first router in the Cisco ASR 1000 Family, based on the RU height, is the Cisco ASR 1001 (1RU) Router.
Cisco ASR 1001 first customer shipment (FCS) was in November 2010 with the Cisco IOS XE Software Release
3.2.0S. The Cisco ASR 1001 is an ideal solution for high-end enterprise branch offices, for WAN aggregation and
secure WAN, route reflector, low-end broadband aggregation (L2TP Network Server [LNS]), or for managed
services to support enhanced features such as security, deep packet inspection, and firewall.
© 2012-2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 4 of 11
The Cisco ASR 1001 has the same instant service delivery capabilities and high-performance features as the rest
of the Cisco ASR 1000 Series. This 1RU-form-factor routing platform comes with an integrated route processor
(which is close in control-plane scaling to the Cisco ASR 1000 RP2 [ASR1000-RP2] route processor), integrated
ESP (that offers a default system bandwidth of 2.5 Gbps and 5 Gbps of forwarding capacity with software-
activated upgrade license), and integrated carrier card (SIP).
The Cisco ASR 1001 Router also houses 1 SPA slot that supports single-height SPAs. In addition to the 4 built-in
Gigabit Ethernet ports, the Cisco ASR 1001 Router also introduces the concept of IDCs, which are optional
additional cards built in the router (not field-upgradable). Six models of the Cisco ASR 1001 Router are currently
available:
Supported as of Cisco IOS XE Software Release 3.2.0S:
● Cisco ASR 1001 (ASR1001) without an IDC
● Cisco ASR 1001 with an IDC with 2 OC-3 Packet over SONET/SDH (PoS) ports (ASR1001-2XOC3POS)
● Cisco ASR 1001 with an IDC with 4 T3 ports (ASR1001-4XT3) but no E3 circuitry support
Supported as of Cisco IOS XE Software Release 3.3.0S:
● Cisco ASR 1001 with four 1-Gigabit Ethernet ports (ASR1001-4X1GE)
● Cisco ASR 1001 with 8 Channelized T1/E1 ports (ASR1001-8XCHT1E1)
● Cisco ASR 1001 with a 160-GB hard disk drive (ASR1001-HDD) (160 GB)
The second router in the Cisco ASR 1000 Family is the Cisco ASR 1002 Router. This 2RU-form-factor router
comes with an integrated route processor (RP1) and SIP. It houses 3 SPA slots supporting single- and dual-height
SPAs. It comes with 1 modular ESP slot, supporting either the 5- or 10-Gbps ESP, and 4 built-in Gigabit Ethernet
ports.

Figure 1 graphically depicts the Cisco ASR 1006 Router with two route processors, two ESP, and three SIPs.
Figure 1.   Cisco ASR 1006 Aggregation Services Router with Two Route Processors, Two ESPs, and Three SIPs
Route Processor
The route processor is based on a modern PowerPC CPU subsystem running Cisco IOS Software and platform-
specific code, including Cisco IOS XE Software. The route processor manages the following types of traffic:
● Management traffic coming through the Gigabit Ethernet management port on the route processor
● Punt traffic in the system (through the ESP), which includes all control-plane traffic received on any SPAs
● Older protocol traffic, such as DECnet, Internet Packet Exchange (IPX), and so on
In addition, the route processor is responsible for the chassis management, including activation and initialization of
the other cards, selection and switchover of active as opposed to standby cards, image management and
© 2012-2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 6 of 11
distribution, logging facilities, distribution of user-configuration information, and alarm control. The route processor
houses the console, auxiliary console, two universal-serial-bus (USB) ports, bootflash, hard disk drive (HDD),
Building Integrated Timing Supply (BITS) reference clock input (RJ-45), and the Gigabit Ethernet management
port.
Cisco ASR 1000 Routers support four types of route processors: the Cisco ASR 1000 RP1 (ASR1000-RP1), the
Cisco ASR 1000 RP2 (ASR1000-RP2), and the route processors that are built into the Cisco ASR 1001 and ASR
1002-X, both of which are different from RP1 and RP2. The RP1 and RP2 route-processor modules are supported
in the Cisco ASR 1004 (RP1 and RP2), ASR 1006 (RP1 and RP2), and ASR 1013 (RP2 only).
Note:   For the Cisco ASR 1002 and ASR 1002 Fixed chassis, the RP1 is integrated.